

CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT CHANGES OF EQUITY QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

	Share Capital \$000	Share Premium \$000	Statutory Reserve Fund \$000	Retained Earnings Reserve \$000	Fair value Reserve \$000	Loan loss Reserve \$000	Unappropriated Profits \$000	Attributable to equity holders of the Parent \$000	Minority Interest \$000	Total \$000
Balance at December 31, 2005	320,580	1,412,308	301,670	1,085,020	(206,908)	18,240	1,728,193	4,659,103	10,919	4,670,022
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	767,418	767,418	4,464	771,882
Unrealised gains on available for sale investments net of deferred taxes	-	-	-	-	602,486	-	-	602,486	(2,576)	599,910
Unrealised gains on available for sale investments net of taxes not recognised in profit and loss account	-	-	-	-	(589,714)	-	-	(589,714)	-	(589,714)
Impairment losses net of deferred tax transferred to profit and loss account	-	-	-	-	105,755	-	-	105,755	-	105,755
Net income recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	118,527	-	767,418	885,945	(2,576)	883,369
Transfer to loan loss reserve	-	-	-	-	-	21,501	(21,501)	-	-	-
Transfer to retained earnings reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to statutory reserve fund	-	-	61,008	-	-	-	(61,008)	-	-	-
Transfer to retained earnings reserve	-	-	-	430,422	-	-	(430,422)	-	-	-
Transfer to share capital	1,412,308	(1,412,308)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend declared	-	-	-	-	-	-	(96,174)	(96,174)	-	(96,174)
Balance at December 31, 2006	1,732,888	-	362,678	1,515,442	(88,381)	39,741	1,886,506	5,448,874	12,807	5,461,681
Balance at December 31, 2006	1,732,888	-	362,678	1,515,442	(88,381)	39,741	1,886,506	5,448,874	12,807	5,461,681
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	470,027	470,027	5,469	475,496
Transfer to loan loss reserve	-	-	-	-	-	34,870	(34,870)	-	-	-
Unrealised gain on available for sale investments net of taxes not recognised in profit and loss account	-	-	-	-	(115,385)	-	-	(115,385)	-	(115,385)
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2007	1,732,888	-	362,678	1,515,442	(203,766)	74,611	2,321,663	5,803,516	18,276	5,821,792

CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
SEGMENTS RESULTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2007

	2007			
	Banking & Related Services \$'000	Financial & Related Services \$'000	Consolidation adjustments \$'000	Group \$'000
External revenue	2,825,839	2,772,647	(136,111)	5,462,375
Net revenue from other segments	11,705	-	(11,705)	-
	2,837,544	2,772,647	(147,816)	5,462,375
Operating expenses	2,503,538	2,582,115	(147,816)	4,937,837
Profit before tax	334,006	190,532	-	524,538
Taxation	-	-	-	49,266
Net profit after tax	-	-	-	475,272
Segment assets	31,870,805	24,034,129	(1,250,126)	54,654,808
Segment liabilities	27,609,385	22,318,512	(1,094,881)	48,833,016
	2006			
	Banking & Related Services \$'000	Financial & Related Services \$'000	Consolidation adjustments \$'000	Group \$'000
External revenue	3,199,582	2,870,218	-	6,069,800
Net revenue from other segments	80,877	(68,551)	(12,326)	-
	3,280,459	2,801,667	(12,326)	6,069,800
Operating expenses	2,865,555	2,282,307	-	5,147,862
Profit before tax	414,904	519,360	(12,326)	921,938
Taxation	-	-	-	150,056
Net profit after tax	-	-	-	771,882
Segment assets	32,056,273	22,641,242	(1,896,308)	52,801,207
Segment liabilities	28,111,381	21,044,147	(1,816,002)	47,339,526

CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2007

	Unaudited Dec-07 \$'000	Audited Dec-06 \$'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Profit	475,272	771,882
Adjusted for operating assets and liabilities	(198,820)	(460,160)
Net cash (used in) / provided by operating activities	276,452	(311,722)
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(1,005,514)	1,978,737
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	1,557,329	(1,377,969)
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	828,267	289,046
OPENING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	818,808	529,762
CLOSING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	1,647,075	818,808

CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO REPORT AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2007

1. Basis of Preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with and comply with standards issued by the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of available for sale investment securities, investment securities held for trading and all derivative contracts.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ from those estimates.

IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The Group has adopted – IFRS 7 effective January 1, 2007, which introduces new disclosures to improve the information about financial instruments. It requires the disclosure of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments, including specified minimum disclosure about credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk, including sensitivity analysis to market risk. These disclosure requirements will be detailed in the audited 2007 report.

This report is made in Jamaican dollars.

2. Investments

Investments are classified as trading securities available for sale; held-to-maturity securities and Loans and receivables and are initially recorded at cost. Management determines an appropriate classification based on intent and ability to hold at the time of purchase.

Trading securities are measured at market value. Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recorded in the profit and loss account.

Securities available for sale are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Gains or losses that arise from changes in fair value of these investments are recorded in the Fair Value Reserve

Loans and receivables and held to maturity investments are subsequently re-measured at amortised cost.

3. Employee Benefits

Provision is made for the cost of vacation leave in respect of the services rendered by employees up to the Balance Sheet date.

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less than 90 days to maturity from the date of acquisition including cash and bank balances at Bank of Jamaica, excluding statutory reserves of \$620,051,000 (2006 - \$534,259,000).

5. Deferred Taxation

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax basis used in the computation of taxable profits, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method.

6. Segment Reporting

The Group is organised into two main business segments:
a) Banking and related services, which include taking deposits, granting loans and other credit facilities and foreign currency trading.
b) Financial and related services, which include securities trading, stock broking, portfolio planning, pension fund management, investment advisory services and unit trust management.

Transactions between the business segments are on normal commercial terms and conditions.

7. Comparative Information

Where necessary, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to changes in presentation in the current year.